



2017/2125(INI)

20.11.2017

AMENDMENTS

390 - 596

Draft report
Frank Engel
(PE612.015v01-00)

Annual report on the Situation of Fundamental Rights in the EU in 2016
(2017/2125(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 390
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. *Notes the importance of conducting further negotiations to satisfactorily amend the Dublin II Regulation and stresses the imperative need to seek more effective procedures which will not expand rights already granted to applicants, particularly at the expense of European citizens, thereby causing resentment among them;*

Or. el

Amendment 391
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. *Calls on Member States to demand their authorities to examine whether their legitimate objectives could be achieved by less coercive measures than detention and to fully justify with facts and legal reasoning when detention is chosen in the case of asylum-seekers, refugees and migrants;*

Or. en

Amendment 392
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. *Stresses that all EU institutions are bound by the EU Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU; encourages the EU institutions to assume their duty to respect primary EU law, also when they create rules of secondary EU law, decide policies or sign agreements or treaties with institutions, and to assume their duty to assist EU Member States by all means available in their efforts to respect the values and principles of the EU, especially in times of crisis and budgetary constraints;*

Or. en

Amendment 393
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. *Expresses concern about recent events surrounding incidents of sexual harassment and infringements of common law by a segment of the irregular migrant population, and calls on the EU and the Member States to ensure that impunity will not be tolerated in investigating potential crimes, particularly in cases involving the use of violence or torture, or inhumane or humiliating treatment;*

Or. el

Amendment 394
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. *Calls on the Member States to promote the development of digital literacy, including media and information literacy, as a part of the basic education curriculum and from the earliest years, in accordance with children's evolving capacities. Education of parents and caregivers is also essential.*

Or. en

Amendment 395

Sylvie Guillaume, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. *Calls on the Commission to launch a campaign to raise awareness among European citizens and residents about their fundamental rights, the rights and obligations laid down by treaties, and their right of recourse;*

Or. fr

Amendment 396

Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. *Calls on Member States to refrain from adopting legislative means to prevent family reunification of persons under international protection;*

Or. en

Amendment 397
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. *Notes that the economic crisis and measures implemented to address it have affected the fundamental right of many EU citizens and children to access to basic necessities such as education, housing, healthcare and social security, as well as having a negative impact on the overall health condition of the population in some Member States; stresses the need to respect the right to protection against poverty and social exclusion as stated in Article 30 of the European Social Charter; calls on the EU institutions and the Member States to encourage the implementation of effective support measures to provide their people with decent living conditions and to combat social exclusion;*

Or. en

Amendment 398
Sylvie Guillaume, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. *Proposes appointing a European coordinator for civic space and democracy, tasked with coordinating the work carried out by the EU and the Member States in this field, while playing a supervisory role and serving as a point of contact for NGOs as regards harassment-related incidents that restrict*

their work;

Or. fr

Amendment 399

József Nagy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Training and education should not be limited to technical competence but should also include awareness of ethical principles and values and teach children skills to behave responsibly when they engage and relate to each other online, and to respond to risks appropriately and safely.

Or. en

Amendment 400

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Recognises that the adoption of measures, including intense budgetary cuts, to address the crisis, as well as the excessive focus on fiscal consolidation by the EU and its Member States, have exacerbated poverty and social exclusion across Europe; underlines that recent Eurostat note points out that one European in four is at risk of poverty and exclusion; highlights the fact, that in its Concluding Observations on the initial report of the European Union the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities has critically observed that

financial restrictions adopted by the EU and its Member States have worsened the living standards of persons with disabilities and undermined the enjoyment of fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 401
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to promote the missing children hotline (116 000) and children helplines (116 111) numbers among the general public and among relevant stakeholders in national child protection system. Calls on the Member States to ensure, that citizens have access to adequate and child-friendly services, accessible EU-wide 24/7. Calls on the Member States and the Commission to allocate sufficient funds if needed.

Or. en

Amendment 402
Sylvie Guillaume, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Invites the European Commission to establish guidelines for civil society engagement and indicators for civic space;

Or. fr

Amendment 403
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Stresses that the implementation of measures, such as intense budgetary cuts, to address the crisis, have led to a continuous deterioration in fundamental rights protection in the EU, causing among other things, alarming youth unemployment and poverty rates; calls for both the EU and its Member States to deliver targeted policies aimed at securing jobs and social protection measures, primarily focusing on citizens that are facing poverty and social exclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 404
Sylvie Guillaume, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Calls for the creation of a European fund for human rights within the EU, based on existing initiatives geared towards strengthening democracy outside the EU, such as the European Instrument for Democracy and Human Rights or the European Endowment For Democracy;

Or. fr

Amendment 405

József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Digital Rights

Or. en

Amendment 406
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13g. Stresses that the EU institutions, as well as the Member States are always under an obligation to observe the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union and their international obligations; highlights therefore the need that economic adjustment programmes shall be in compliance with the EU objectives set out in Article 151 TFEU, including the promotion of employment and improvement of living and working conditions; reiterates the need to ensure that there is full democratic oversight through the effective involvement of parliaments over the measures taken by the EU and Member States in reaction to the crisis;

Or. en

Amendment 407
Sylvie Guillaume, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. *Notes that in several EU Member States, there are major restrictions on the freedom of association and expression for citizens and their associations as a result of legislative and administrative measures linked to, among other things, combating terrorism or introducing conditionalities in financing that constitute an obstacle to their capacity for advocacy or the defence of rights;*

Or. fr

Amendment 408
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. *Notes that in spite of the specific challenges posed by the increasing use of digital technologies, it is essential to ensure that fundamental rights are promoted and protected online in the same way and to the same extent as in the offline world.*

Or. en

Amendment 409
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13h. *Calls on the EU institutions and the Member States to assess the impact of fundamental rights of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the*

crisis, taking into account the disproportionate impact of such measures especially on women and children; calls on the EU institutions to take remedial action immediately where measures to deal with the crisis have had a negative impact on women's and children's fundamental rights and freedoms;

Or. en

Amendment 410
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13f. Welcomes the EU e-Government Action Plan 2016-2020. Calls on the Member States and the Commission to achieve the priorities set by the new Action Plan, such as respect of data protection rules, trustworthiness and security.

Or. en

Amendment 411
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13i. Calls on the EU institutions and the Member States to assess the impact of on fundamental rights and freedoms, including social and labour rights, of the measures proposed or implemented to deal with the crisis and to take remedial action if necessary should it emerge that the protection of rights is regressing or

that international law, including ILO conventions and recommendations, is being threatened or infringed;

Or. en

Amendment 412
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13g. Welcomes that the European e-Justice Portal became a one-stop shop information on European justice issues. Calls the Members States and the EU Institutions to follow the data protection priorities enshrined in the European e-Justice Action Plan (2014-2018), especially when it comes to external relations and cooperation with non-EU countries.

Or. en

Amendment 413
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13j. Calls on the EU institutions and the Member States to, when adopting and implementing corrective measures and budget cuts, to conduct an impact assessment on fundamental rights and to guarantee that sufficient resources are still made available to safeguard respect for fundamental rights and freedoms and to ensure minimum essential levels of those rights and freedoms, with special

attention to the most vulnerable social groups;

Or. en

Amendment 414
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Rights of Minorities

Or. en

Amendment 415
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13h. Highlights the fact that minorities that for centuries have been living together with, or alongside, majority cultures in Europe still face discrimination in many Member States, while in others, for status and state they have more higher standards than the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights requires; believes that the solution to this problem lies in the necessity of establishing minimum standards for the protection of the rights of minorities, and of providing education about cultural diversity and tolerance, as preserving Europe's cultural heritage gives added value to diversity;

Or. en

Amendment 416
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13k. Calls on the EU institutions and Member States to recognise that long-term investment in social inclusion is beneficial, as it tackles the high cost of discrimination and inequality;

Or. en

Amendment 417
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13i. Emphasises that minority communities have specific needs and that their full equality should be promoted in all areas of economic, social, political and cultural life; stresses that it is essential that the fundamental rights and freedoms of persons belonging to minorities are respected and promoted;

Or. en

Amendment 418
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 5 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Children's rights

Amendment 419
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13m. Recognises that the financial and economic crisis has had a serious impact on the realisation of children's rights and wellbeing; calls on the EU and the Member States to step up their efforts in tackling child poverty and social exclusion, among other, through effective implementation of the Commission Recommendation 'Investing in children: breaking the cycle of disadvantage through integrated strategies supporting access to adequate resources, enabling access to affordable, quality services and promoting children's participation in decision-making that affects them; call on the competent EU institutions to take further measures for monitoring the implementation of the recommendations;

Or. en

Amendment 420
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13j. Calls on the Commission to establish a policy standard for the protection of minorities, as protection of these groups is part of the Copenhagen criteria; recalls the CJEU's T-646/13 decision, where the Commission acknowledged that respect for the rights

of persons belonging to minorities is a value of the EU, that the EU institutions must respect cultural and linguistic diversity and that they are bound to refrain from all discrimination based on membership of a national minority.

Or. en

Amendment 421

József Nagy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13k. Calls on the Member States to exchange good practice and to apply tried and tested solutions in addressing the problems of minorities throughout the European Union; points to the important role that regional and local authorities in the EU can play in protecting minorities, and considers that administrative reorganisation should not have a negative effect for them;

Or. en

Amendment 422

Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 n (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13n. Calls on the EU institutions and the Member States for supporting appropriate public investment to sustain education, healthcare, social care and ensure that these sectors as well as access to justice and redress are not put in danger by drastic funding cuts; calls on

EU and national institutions not to undermine social inclusion by budgetary cuts;

Or. en

Amendment 423
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13o. Calls on the Member States, as States Parties to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, to take appropriate measures to protect children from all forms of physical and psychological violence, including physical and sexual abuse, forced marriages, child labour and sexual exploitation;

Or. en

Amendment 424
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13l. Encourages Member States that have not yet done so to ratify the Framework Convention for the Protection of National Minorities and the European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages; recalls as well the need to implement the principles developed in the framework of the OSCE;

Or. en

Amendment 425
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13p. Strongly condemns the sexual exploitation of children, particularly the growing phenomenon of child sexual abuse material also on the internet; urges the EU institutions and the Member States to unite in their efforts to combat these serious infringements of children's rights; reiterates its call for those Member States which have not done so to transpose and implement effectively the directive on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography; calls, furthermore, on the Union and those Member States that have not yet done so to ratify the Council of Europe Convention on the Protection of Children against Sexual Exploitation and Sexual abuse;

Or. en

Amendment 426
József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13m. Calls on the EU to implement PACE resolution 1985(2014) on the situation and rights of national minorities in Europe, fully respecting the principle of subsidiarity; stresses that all emergency hotlines and any official helplines operated in the Member States should be accessible not only in the country's official languages but also in its minority languages and the main EU languages by

redirecting calls;

Or. en

Amendment 427
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13q. Calls on the Member States to implement Directive 2011/93/EU on combating the sexual abuse and sexual exploitation of children and child pornography, and to strengthen the legal ability, technical capabilities and financial resources of law enforcement authorities in order to increase cooperation, including with Europol, with a view to investigating and dismantling child sex offender networks more efficiently, while prioritising the rights and safety of the children involved;

Or. en

Amendment 428
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13r. Stresses the role of professionals who work with children, such as teachers, youth workers and paediatricians, when it comes to detecting signs of physical and psychological violence against children, including cyber bullying; calls on the Member States to ensure that such professionals have their awareness raised and receive training, to this end; calls on

the Member States to establish hotlines where children can report any act of mistreatment, sexual violence, intimidation or harassment against them;

Or. en

Amendment 429
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 s (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13s. Recalls that the child's best interests as referred to in Article 24 of the Charter must always be a prime consideration in any policy and measure adopted in relation to children; recalls that the right to education is provided for in the Charter and that education is essential, not only for a child's welfare and personal development but also for the future of society; considers the education of children from low-income families to be an essential precondition for enabling children to escape from poverty; calls on the Member States to promote affordable high-quality education for all;

Or. en

Amendment 430
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 6 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fight against corruption

Or. en

Amendment 431
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 u (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13u. Reiterates that corruption crime represents a serious fundamental rights violations and a threat to democracy and the rule of law; stresses that corruption by diverting public funds from the public use for which they are intended reduces the level and quality of public services, thereby seriously harming the fair treatment of all citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 432
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 v (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13v. Urges the EU institutions and the Member States to devise effective instruments for preventing, combating and sanctioning corruption and crime and to continue regularly to monitor the use made of public funds, be they European or national; to that end, calls on the Member States and the institutions to facilitate the rapid establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office, thus providing appropriate guarantees of independence and efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 433
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 w (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13w. Stresses that corruption represents a serious fundamental rights violation; underlines that increased transparency and access to public documents by citizens and journalists is an efficient way to expose and combat corruption;

Or. en

Amendment 434
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 x (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13x. Urges the EU institutions to adopt an anti-corruption strategy that is complemented by effective instruments; calls on all Member States and the EU to join the Open Government Partnership and to devise concrete strategies to promote transparency, empower citizens and fight corruption;

Or. en

Amendment 435
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 y (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13y. Recommends the launching of a European anti-corruption code and a

transparent system of indicators regarding corruption levels in the Member States and progress made in eradicating corruption, as well as an annual comparative report on the extent to which this major problem has taken hold at European level;

Or. en

Amendment 436
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 z (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13z. Urges the Member States to step up their fight against all kinds of serious organised crime, including money laundering, trafficking in human beings, sexual abuse and exploitation, torture and forced labour, in particular involving women and children;

Or. en

Amendment 437
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph null (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Calls on the EU and the Member States to provide for offences to thwart environmental crimes committed by individuals or organised criminal groups which have an impact on the rights of human beings - the right to health, life and the enjoyment of a healthy environment -, as well as on the economy and on the use of public resources; urges

the Commission to examine the effective implementation in the EU of the right of access to justice in the context of the right of every person of present and future generations to live in an environment conducive to his or her health and wellbeing;

Or. en

Amendment 438
Kostas Chrysogonos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph null (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Calls on the Commission and Member States to put an end to tax competition and effectively combat harmful tax practices, tax evasion and avoidance, as well as money laundering in the EU, which harm Member States' capacity to harness to a maximum their available resources in order fully to realise economic, social and cultural rights;

Or. en

Amendment 439
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation *of women* and the rights of *women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children*; points out that the EU *and the Member States* must set an example in this

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation and the rights of *citizens of Member States so that they do not become* victims of *discrimination, regardless of place of work or permanent residence, citing examples such as the right of European*

regard;

citizens to vote in different Member States, and the need for just assurance of an equal level of protection for posted workers throughout the EU; points out that both the Member States involved and the EU must, as far as they are able to do so, set an example in this regard;

Or. el

Amendment 440

Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard; ***calls in this regard on the Council to finally adopt the Council directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation (COM(2008)0426);***

Or. en

Amendment 441

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU,

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU,

be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard; ***urges the Member States to step up their efforts to combat sexual harassment and sexual aggression;***

Or. fr

Amendment 442
Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, ***be they*** immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, ***in particular racial, ethnic and religious minorities, immigrants, LGBTI people, people with physical and mental disabilities***, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 443
Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, ***including the fight against gender-based violence***, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or

Member States must set an example in this regard;

accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 444

Auke Zijlstra, Harald Vilimsky, Gilles Lebreton, Nicolas Bay

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; *points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;*

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children;

Or. en

Amendment 445

Maria Grapini

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they immigrants, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example and take genuine measures in this regard;

Or. ro

Amendment 446
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they *immigrants*, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Amendment

14. Takes the view that particular attention should be paid to the situation of women and the rights of women in the EU, be they *migrants*, victims of abuse or modern slavery, alone or accompanied by children; points out that the EU and the Member States must set an example in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 447
Monika Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. The current reaction to migratory flows challenge the principle of solidarity (Article 80 TFEU), which is an essential component of the EU history and identity, as well as the operating principle bringing together the EU Member States towards an ever closer union;

Or. en

Amendment 448
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the EU to ensure that trade agreements signed with third countries facilitate their economic and social development and ensure that their natural resources – including land and water – are well managed; reiterates its call for the systematic inclusion of binding, enforceable and non-negotiable human rights clauses in the EU's international agreements, including trade and investment agreements concluded or to be concluded with third countries, and calls for improved consultation of Parliament in the early stages of the negotiation process for trade and investment agreements, for effective monitoring of the application of human rights clauses and for reporting back to Parliament on the human rights aspects of the agreements; notes that courts have found that sections of these agreements run counter to the protection of European citizens' fundamental rights, including issues related to data transfer and storage;

Or. el

Amendment 449
Frank Engel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Insists on the importance of pursuing equality policies that enable all ethnic, cultural and religious minorities to enjoy their fundamental rights uncontested.

Or. fr

Amendment 450

Miltiadis Kyrkos

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Calls on the EU to intensify its efforts to address criminal networks engaged in human trafficking and to pay particular attention to crimes against children;

Or. el

**Amendment 451
Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Points out that the EU and its Member States still do not specifically deal with multiple discrimination and intersectional discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 452
Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Strongly condemns the attacks against Christians in Member States and expresses its solidarity with the families of the victims; is deeply concerned about the growing number of episodes of repression, discrimination, intolerance and violent attacks against Christian communities; calls on the EU and

*Member States to ensure respect for
freedom of thought, conscience and
religion or beliefs;*

Or. el

Amendment 453
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*14b. Takes note of the positive trends in
certain Member States regarding the
rights of victims, notes however that there
are still obvious gaps in the general
services assisting victims of crime;*

Or. en

Amendment 454
Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*14b. Believes the immediate
appointment of guardians for
unaccompanied minors is a significant
step in protecting them and safeguarding
their interests;*

Or. el

Amendment 455
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Notes that current economic, budgetary and social policies in the European Union are having serious consequences, including on the working conditions, remuneration and social protection of EU workers; stresses that the economic, financial and social crisis should not serve as an excuse to continue undermining social and wage rights; points out that the right to work, protection of individuals, improvement of living standards and individual prosperity are included in the EU's founding principles and must continue to belong there;

Or. el

Amendment 456
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Welcomes that the last three Member States have signed the Istanbul Convention on violence against women in 2016; condemns the statement from the government of Poland to withdraw from the Convention; calls on all Member States that have not yet done so to ratify the Convention and make meaningful steps towards applying it in practice; calls on Member States to pay specific attention to avoid repeated victimisation, including by effective application of restraining orders;

Or. en

Amendment 457
Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Welcomes the cooperation between FRA and FRONTEX to create a handbook on the treatment of children at land borders;

Or. el

Amendment 458
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Expresses serious concern about the continued increase in inequality and extreme poverty which comprise the social consequences of measures addressing the economic and financial crisis implemented at both EU and Member State level as part of post-MOU surveillance, which is the direct descendant of the structural architecture of a single currency and the imposition of the national interests of certain hardcore euro area Member States at the expense of shared priorities;

Or. el

Amendment 459
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Regrets that LGBTI persons experience widespread bullying and harassment that starts already at school, and suffer discrimination at work, housing, social services and access to other goods and services; condemns instances of hate speech, hate crime and intolerance against LGBTI persons;

Or. en

**Amendment 460
Miltiadis Kyrkos**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14d. Condemns any form of discrimination and violence on the basis of sexual orientation and gender identity; calls on the European Commission to regularly monitor the proper transposition of legislation related to LGBTI rights into national law;

Or. el

**Amendment 461
Eleftherios Synadinos**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14 e (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Takes the view that current policies on drugs have not achieved their stated objectives; calls for the revision of current approaches, laws and policies on drugs at a national, EU and international level aligned with a new alternative zero-

*tolerance approach to production,
distribution and trade which will be based
on fundamental rights, healthcare and the
reduction of harmful effects on users,
families, society, public safety and health;*

Or. el

Amendment 462

Auke Zijlstra, Harald Vilimsky, Nicolas Bay, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 463

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at *the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric*;

15. Expresses concern at *the inability to understand and properly apply definitions, and notes that racism differs significantly from the simple acceptance or scientific and objective study of the existence of races and human groups with possible biological inequalities, as racists believe any inequality to be absolute and unchanging, and that a race or group is inherently either superior or inferior to another, regardless of physical environmental conditions or other social factors producing this apparent result*;

notes that forms and types of racism vary and discrimination occurs on the basis of all types of actual or apparent racial, national, religious, cultural, socio-economic or political traits or characteristics; observes, however, that expressions of racism in the social sphere are unfortunately observed, judged and addressed based on expediency and not objectively or with a neutral and universally applied methodology or models, while by invoking the need to 'address' racism in terms of political correctness, countless citizens are made potential targets of unfair and generalised discrimination while freedom of speech, thought, conscience, expression, information and science are attacked, condemned and repressed;

Or. el

Amendment 464
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern *at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe* and the *upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric*;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern *by increasing racism and xenophobia in the form of Afrophobia, anti-Gypsyism, Anti-Semitism, Islamophobia and anti-migrant sentiment; condemns incidents of hate crime and speech motivated by racism, xenophobia or religious intolerance or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity, which occur in the EU on a daily basis; welcomes the annual EU Colloquium on Fundamental Rights and the appointment of Coordinators on anti-Semitism and anti-Muslim hatred; encourages the Commission to appoint Coordinators on Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism and recommends adoption of European*

frameworks for national strategies to combat Afrophobia, anti-Gypsyism, anti-Semitism and Islamophobia;

Or. en

Amendment 465

Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in *anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric*;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in *discrimination, hate speech and hate crime on grounds such as race, colour, religion and belief, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender expression, sex characteristics, language, culture, social origin, caste, birth, age, disability or any other status; calls in this regard on the Commission to propose a recast of the Council Framework Decision on combating certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law to cover other forms of bias crime, including on grounds of sexual orientation, gender identity and gender expression*;

Or. en

Amendment 466

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants

entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric;

entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric; ***condemns the normalisation of this discourse, including in the political sphere, and recalls that the fight against these phenomena relies on education and public awareness; calls on the Member States to introduce awareness-raising programmes in schools and urges the Commission to support the efforts made by Member States in this regard, particularly by creating guidelines for this process;***

Or. fr

Amendment 467
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric; ***reminds that this rhetoric has already led to a surge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African hate crime;***

Or. en

Amendment 468
Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in ***anti-***

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in

Islamic, anti-Semitic *and anti-African* rhetoric;

Afrophobic, *anti-Roma*, anti-Semitic, *anti-migrant and Islamophobic* rhetoric;

Or. en

Amendment 469

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in *anti-Islamic*, anti-Semitic *and anti-African* rhetoric;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in *Afrophobic*, *anti-Roma*, anti-Semitic, *anti-migrant and Islamophobic* rhetoric;

Or. en

Amendment 470

Monika Beňová

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern *at* the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern *and condemns* the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and anti-African rhetoric;

Or. en

Amendment 471

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and ***anti-African*** rhetoric;

Amendment

15. Expresses concern at the rhetoric of hatred and fear directed at migrants entering Europe and the upsurge in anti-Islamic, anti-Semitic and ***anti-Christian*** rhetoric;

Or. en

Amendment 472

Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Calls on Member States which have adopted legislation on same-sex partnerships and/or marriage to recognise provisions with similar effects adopted by other Member States; recalls the Member States' obligation to fully implement Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely within the territory of the Member States, including for same-sex couples and their children; welcomes the fact that more and more Member States have introduced and/or adapted their laws on cohabitation, civil partnership and marriage to overcome the discriminations based on sexual orientation lived by same-sex couples and their children and calls on other Member States to introduce similar laws; calls on the Commission to bring forward a proposal for the full mutual recognition of the effects of all civil status documents across the EU, including legal gender recognition, marriages and registered partnerships, in order to reduce discriminatory legal and administrative barriers for citizens who exercise their

right to free movement;

Or. en

Amendment 473
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. *Expresses concern that during 2016 no major improvement happened in terms of achieving the goals of the National Roma Integration Strategies; points out that resources from the ESIF are not connected to the National Roma Integration Strategies and often do not benefit Roma people; condemns the instances of discrimination, segregation, hate speech, hate motivated crimes and social exclusion experienced by Roma people; condemns the continuous discrimination of Roma people in access to housing, health care, education and labour market; regrets that in the application of the Racial Equality Directive there are still shortcomings, including in the area of awareness of rights and access to justice; warns that Roma children and women are especially vulnerable;*

Or. en

Amendment 474
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. *Strongly deplores the fact that the*

reintroduction of internal border controls in the Schengen area is increasingly seen as a permanent rather than just a temporary measure; urges the Member States to make use of alternative and proportionate measures that can provide the same level of security;

Or. en

Amendment 475
Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Recognises that secularism, in terms of the strict separation of church and State, and the neutrality of the State is essential for protecting freedom of religion or belief, guaranteeing equal treatment of all religions and beliefs and fighting discrimination on grounds of religion or belief;

Or. en

Amendment 476
Frank Engel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. Stresses that tolerance for the propagation of the rhetoric of hatred and fake news feeds populism and extremism, and that only systematic legal or criminal measures can halt this harmful trend.

Or. fr

Amendment 477
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Stresses that the right to freedom of movement and residence of European citizens and their families laid down in the Treaties and guaranteed by the Directive on freedom of movement is one of the fundamental rights of European citizens; condemns any attempt to review this acquis, and calls for any breach of the rules to result in action before the Court of Justice, particularly in cases where the principle of non-discrimination on grounds of political or any other opinion, nationality, ethnic or racial origin or sexual orientation is breached;

Or. en

Amendment 478
Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15b. Calls for EU wide training for police enforcement officials in the EU to effectively combat hate crimes against LGBTI persons, provided by the European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Training (CEPOL) and building upon best practices on national level and the work of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights(FRA); underlines the importance of diversity in law enforcement agencies which increases trust;

Amendment 479
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15c. Recalls that freedom of expression, information and the media are fundamental with a view to ensuring democracy and the rule of law; strongly condemns violence, pressure or threats against journalists and the media, including in relation to the disclosure of information about breaches of fundamental rights; calls for a decriminalization of defamation;

Or. en

Amendment 480
Auke Zijlstra, Harald Vilimsky, Nicolas Bay, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European culture and law;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 481

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European culture and law;

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, ***recalls that the internet cannot constitute a lawless area***, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European culture and law; ***calls for social networks to be used to their full potential to spread counter arguments in a bid to promote equality and combat the rhetoric of hatred and intolerance online; believes that European funds should be fully utilised to support the efforts made by Member States in this regard;***

Or. fr

Amendment 482

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by ***many different*** media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to ***anti-Islam*** speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through ***closer*** monitoring ***and the*** identification

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist ***and religious fundamentalist*** preaching to the ***seemingly politically correct*** speech of ***guided politicians who, in the name of***

and prosecution *of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European culture and law*;

democracy, impose the levelling of morality, violate countries' national cohesion and stop any form of contradictory opinion, belief or ideology, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through *close* monitoring, identification and *legal* prosecution;

Or. el

Amendment 483
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *culture and law*;

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *law, without putting at stake freedom of speech and the right to privacy*;

Or. en

Amendment 484
Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many

forms of expression of hatred, *from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam* speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be *curbed* through *closer* monitoring *and the identification* and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *culture and law*;

forms of expression of hatred, *racist* speech *and fake news*; *urges Member States to halt* this phenomenon through *improved* monitoring *investigation* and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *principles and values, in collaboration with civil society and IT companies*;

Or. en

Amendment 485
Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, *from* jihadist *preaching to anti-Islam* speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through *closer* monitoring *and the identification* and prosecution of *the authors of statements or words incompatible with European culture and law*;

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, *including far-right and* jihadist *extremism, to racist* speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through *improved* monitoring, *investigation* and prosecution of *hate speech by Member States, in collaboration with civil society and IT companies*;

Or. en

Amendment 486
Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different *media* platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, *from* jihadist *preaching to anti-Islam* speech,

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different *internet* platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, *including xenophobia, homophobia and*

and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *culture and law*;

transphobia, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European law;

Or. en

Amendment 487

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Nathalie Griesbeck, Barbara Matera, Julie Ward, Hilde Vautmans, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *culture and law*;

Amendment

16. Points out that social networks and the anonymity guaranteed by many different media platforms encourage many forms of expression of hatred, from jihadist preaching to anti-Islam speech, and calls for this phenomenon to be curbed through closer monitoring and the identification and prosecution of the authors of statements or words incompatible with European *values*;

Or. en

Amendment 488

Jaromír Štětina

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Reiterates that beside the crucial fight against the rhetoric of hatred and fear, the European Union must also make more dedicated political efforts and ensure sufficient resources in order to counteract disinformation and

propaganda against it by third parties.

Stresses that purposeful dissemination of false information about the EU, rule of law and fundamental rights represents an immense threat to the EU's democratic values and its unity.

Or. en

Amendment 489

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Notes that internet users are becoming younger and younger; insists on the need to include education about the value of tolerance in the school curriculum to provide children with the tools they need to identify hate speech and intolerance, whether of an anti-Muslim, anti-Semitic, anti-African, anti-Roma or anti-LGBTI nature or aimed at any other minority;

Or. fr

Amendment 490

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Is concerned about the alarming growth of policy of hatred, hate speech and fake news, which, in many cases, are sponsored or supported by authorities, political parties and political leaders and

reported by social media

Or. en

Amendment 491

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16b. Believes that awareness of hate crimes should be systematised among police officers and judicial authorities in the Member States, and that the victims of these crimes should be advised and encouraged to report the incidents;

Or. fr

Amendment 492

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16c. Welcomes the fact that the European Commission created a high-level group to combat racism, xenophobia and other forms of intolerance, consisting of two sub-groups, one dedicated to combating hate speech online and the other to improving the collection of data linked to hate crimes; calls on this high-level group to work in particular on issues relating to the harmonisation of the definition of 'hate crime' and 'hate speech' across Europe; believes that the group should also address hate speech and incitement to violence that can be attributed to political figures;

Amendment 493

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16d. Is concerned by the rise of openly racist political parties that advocate hatred and identitarian closure; believes that these parties are in contravention of the very idea of a European Union based on equality and lessons from the past; believes that the rise of these parties demonstrates the need for the EU to further emphasise the values upon which the European project is founded to ensure that each and every citizen feels invested in it; calls on the Commission to become more vigilant the moment these parties get close to power, given that they pose a direct threat to fundamental European rights and values as a whole;

Or. fr

Amendment 494

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Expresses outrage at the misuse by governments of countries outside Europe of structures and mechanisms for police cooperation in order to intimidate EU citizens, and calls on the Member States to be much more severe in their diplomacy with the countries concerned, in particular when those countries pose a threat to the freedom and physical integrity of EU

17. Expresses outrage at the misuse by governments of, ***mainly Muslim***, countries outside Europe of structures and mechanisms for police cooperation in order to intimidate EU citizens; ***notes the need for the urgent investigation of potential violations of to the right to liberty and security, the prohibition of torture and inhumane or humiliating penalties or***

citizens;

treatment, and the right to life; expresses disappointment in the lack of satisfactory, timely safeguards in some Member States against the abuse of these mechanisms, and calls on the Member States to be much more severe in their diplomacy with the countries concerned, in particular when those countries pose a threat to the freedom and physical integrity of EU citizens;

Or. el

Amendment 495

Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Expresses outrage at the misuse by governments of countries outside Europe of structures and mechanisms for police cooperation in order to intimidate EU citizens, and calls on the Member States to be much more severe in their diplomacy with the countries concerned, in particular when those countries pose a threat to the freedom and physical integrity of EU citizens;

Amendment

17. Expresses outrage at the misuse by governments of countries outside Europe of structures and mechanisms for police cooperation in order to intimidate EU citizens, *expresses the outrage at the massive surveillance of EU citizens by foreign countries and by private companies;* and calls on the Member States to be much more severe in their diplomacy with the countries concerned, in particular when those countries pose a threat to the freedom and physical integrity of EU citizens, *as well as to protect the right to privacy of their citizens;*

Or. en

Amendment 496

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Is deeply concerned at the increasing rates of euthanasia year on year in member states where it has been legalised and Calls on the Commission, member states and law enforcement agencies to investigate cases of euthanasia and physician assisted suicide where no explicit consent is given by the patient;

Or. en

Amendment 497
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Emphasises that the EU's accession will provide a coherent European legal framework to prevent and combat violence against women and gender-based violence and to protect and support victims in the EU's internal and external policies, as well as bringing about better monitoring, interpretation and implementation of EU laws, programmes and funds relevant to the Convention, together with better collection of comparable disaggregated data at EU level; considers that by acceding to the Convention the EU will become a more efficient global actor in the field of women's rights;

Or. en

Amendment 498
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. *Takes note that several Member States reformed their legislation on intelligence services, increasing their powers and technological capacities; warns that these reforms must comply with relevant international and European safeguards on fundamental rights, especially the right to privacy; cautions that all actions must comply with the principles of necessity, proportionality and legality;*

Or. en

Amendment 499

Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. *Welcomes initiatives prohibiting LGBTI conversion therapies and banning pathologisation of trans identities and urges all member states to adopt similar measures that respect and uphold the right to gender identity and gender expression;*

Or. en

Amendment 500

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. *Calls on Commission and member states to promote best healthcare practices and therefore to stop sponsoring and*

promoting ‘bad medicine’, for example abortion and euthanasia, both of which are harmful to all patients and have no medical benefits;

Or. en

Amendment 501
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Welcomes the signing of the EU’s accession to the Istanbul Convention on 13 June 2017; regrets, however, that the limitation to two areas, i.e. matters related to judicial cooperation in criminal matters and asylum and non-refoulement, raises legal uncertainties as to the scope of the EU’s accession, as well as concerns regarding the implementation of the Convention; Urges the Estonian Presidency to accelerate the EU’s ratification of the Istanbul Convention;

Or. en

Amendment 502
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Is concerned that several Member States consider introducing legislation obliging companies to provide backdoors to their encrypted communication services to law enforcement and intelligence services; warns that measures to circumvent the problem of encryption in

law enforcement and intelligence services should be fully proportionate to the purpose and must not disproportionately affect the right to private life and data protection;

Or. en

Amendment 503
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Calls on the Commission, law enforcement agencies and member states to investigate the growing phenomenon of the involuntary harvesting of human organs from living people in member states, where kidnapping, torture and murder by organised criminal gangs are killing and wounding in ‘harvesting to order’ racketeering;

Or. en

Amendment 504
Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Urges Member States to prohibit invasive and irreversible sex-“normalising” surgery and hormonal treatments on intersex children when they can be deferred, until the child can provide fully informed consent; welcomes gender sensitive birth registration systems and legal gender recognition procedures;

Amendment 505
Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17c. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence against lesbian, gay, transgender, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of LGBTI people; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia; calls, in this regard, on the Commission to issue an action plan or strategy for equality on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity, as repeatedly called for by the Parliament and as promised by Commissioner Jourova in the process of the Commission hearings;

Or. en

Amendment 506
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Stresses the importance of upholding democratic and political rights throughout the European Union, including, but not limited to, freedom of speech or the right to assembly; condemns the incarceration of activists involved in protests and still held in prison and calls for their immediate release;

Amendment 507
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17b. Stress the importance of upholding the rights of speakers of languages which are not official on an EU level, condemning repeated breach of these rights in the educations or judiciary system, amongst others, in violation of the European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages; calls for the recognition of the languages covered by the Charter as official languages of the European Union;

Or. en

Amendment 508
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17c. Stresses the importance of tackling LGBTiphobia on an EU level, granting equal rights for all EU citizens in all the Member States; emphasizes the need to tackle against Lesbophobia, including hate speech and violence against lesbian and bisexual women, who suffer a double discrimination as women; calls to end the pathologization of trans-sexuality, ending discriminatory practices like forced sterilization of trans people;

Or. en

Amendment 509
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17d. Stresses the need to end discrimination against people with disabilities, granting equal social and political rights, including the right to vote, as stated in the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 510
Auke Zijlstra, Harald Vilimsky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 511
Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, **gender** equality, **the rights of persons with a disability** and the **rights of elderly persons**;

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU **for all couples regardless of sexual orientation; and equality between people of all gender identities and gender expressions; banning of conversion therapies, forced sterilisation and the introduction of quick, accessible, transparent legal gender recognition based on self-determination and the de-pathologisation of transgender identities, especially of children, while ensuring access to trans-specific healthcare**;

Or. en

Amendment 512
Maria Grapini

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, **Roma people**, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

Justification

I have removed the words 'Roma people' because I consider that we should not favour one ethnic community over any other; all European citizens should

receive equal assistance and protection regardless of their ethnic origin.

Or. ro

Amendment 513
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, ***Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality,*** the rights of persons with a disability ***and*** the rights of elderly persons;

Amendment

18. *Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, public health, the rights of persons with a disability, the rights of elderly persons and in general, the protection of equality before the law, and is acutely and painfully aware of risks posed to the unity and cohesion of every homogeneous society when it is divided into numerous sections and split into different and potentially rival factions ;*

Or. el

Amendment 514
Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, , ***including xenophobic, LGBTiphobic and gender-based hate crimes, as well as*** Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of

the rights of elderly persons;

marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons; ***stresses the need to unlock the Anti-Discrimination Directive in the Council to fight against different kinds of discrimination on an EU-level;***

Or. en

Amendment 515

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of ***hate crimes and other*** criminal acts, ***the protection of racial, ethnic and religious minorities - including people of African descent, Roma people, Muslims, Jews and migrants, in particular women belonging to those groups*** - violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

Or. en

Amendment 516

Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of

maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion *and* belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

maintaining and stepping up efforts in the areas of data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women *and girls, including sexual harassment and abuse*, freedom of religion *or* belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, *LGBTI persons and their families*, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability, *single-person households*, and the rights of elderly persons;

Or. en

Amendment 517

Josep-Maria Terricabras

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in *the* areas *of* data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons;

Amendment

18. Stresses the importance of maintaining and stepping up efforts in *key* areas *such as* data protection, safeguards for children, the protection of victims of criminal acts, Roma *people, LGBTI* people, violence against women, freedom of religion and belief, public health, the recognition of marital status in the EU, gender equality, *equality on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity*, the rights of persons with a disability and the rights of elderly persons, *among others*;

Or. en

Amendment 518

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

18a. *Points out that Article 6 TEU requires the Union to accede to the ECHR; highlights the need for integration between European systems for the protection of fundamental rights; takes note of Opinion 2/2013 of the Court of Justice of the European Union; is concerned that the Commission and the Council have not yet drawn up any proposals designed to ensure that the aforementioned obligation is met as quickly as possible, on the basis of full transparency and with the aim of enhancing the protection of individuals and making the EU institutions more accountable for their actions and failings regarding fundamental rights;*

Or. it

Amendment 519

Frank Engel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

18a. *Recalls and encourages the continuation of the numerous efforts made in the majority of Member States that for decades have been facing problems involving the integration of minorities and Roma, the welcoming of migrants and their living conditions and the dissemination of hate speech through the media, social networks and political discourse. These efforts must be stepped up to give the EU exemplary status as regards fundamental human rights and democracy, the foundations of its creation and evolution.*

Or. fr

Amendment 520

Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Urges the Member States to speed up negotiations in order for the European Union to ratify the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention) as soon as possible; recalls that the Union's accession to the Istanbul Convention does not exonerate Member States from ratifying the Convention at national level and from having in place a national action plan combatting violence against women

Or. en

Amendment 521

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***18a. Persons with disabilities
Welcomes the progress in implementing the CRPD and the recent legislative advances geared towards improving accessibility for persons with disabilities; calls on the EU and the Member States to move forward on the issue of mutual status recognition between the Member States for persons with disabilities;***

Or. fr

Amendment 522

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. For the sake of creating mutual trust, fighting effectively against anti-Gypsyism and making tangible improvement in the living conditions of Roma people, calls on the Commission and the Member States to follow the recommendations and satisfy the demands of the resolution on the fundamental rights aspects in Roma integration in the EU: fighting anti-Gypsyism (2017/2038(INI));

Or. en

Amendment 523

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Reiterates its commitment to the continued improvement of Parliament's own procedures, processes and structures in order to ensure that human rights, justice and democracy are at the core of its actions and policies; recalls Parliament's longstanding commitment to protecting human rights;

Or. el

Amendment 524

Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Recognises that Sexual and Reproductive Health and Rights (SRHR) are fundamental rights and an essential element of human dignity, gender equality and self-determination; urges the European Commission to include SRHR, as basic human rights, in its next EU Health Strategy to ensure coherence between EU's internal and external fundamental rights policy;

Or. en

Amendment 525
Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Invites the Union and its Member States to fully protect and promote the fundamental right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion in all its aspects (individual and collective, private and public, institutional); invites the Member States to enforce the freedom to change one's religion or belief without any coercion;

Or. en

Amendment 526
Daniele Viotti, Terry Reintke, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. calls on the European Union and Member states to ratify and implement the Istanbul Convention as soon as possible; calls on the Commission and Member States to mainstream the fight against gender-based violence and violence against LGBTI people, including in their work with third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 527
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on Member States to fully implement the Victims' Rights Directive^{1a} and identify and remedy gaps in their victims' rights protection system, with special attention to vulnerable groups, such as the rights of children, minority groups or victims of hate crime;

^{1a} Directive 2012/29/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime, and replacing Council Framework Decision 2001/220/JHA

Or. en

Amendment 528
Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Calls on Member States to enforce Directive 2011/93/EU with regard to combating sexual exploitation and abuse of children; calls on the EU to invest in new technologies to combat such crimes on the Internet and the dark web;*

Or. el

Amendment 529

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Calls for the European legislative framework on eco-crimes to be strengthened, so as to better protect the fundamental right to individual and collective health.*

Or. it

Amendment 530

Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. *Calls on the Commission to include the priority of safeguarding personal security and the protection of all citizens from interpersonal violence in the European Agenda on Security;*

Or. en

Amendment 531

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Nathalie Griesbeck, Barbara Matera, Julie Ward, Hilde Vautmans, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on Member States to respect the values and principles of the EU and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 532

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Recalls that fundamental rights, democracy, the rule of law, equality, isonomy, and Christian tradition constitute the core of European democratic and fundamental values; calls on Member States to reaffirm these values and to safeguard them from any attack;

Or. el

Amendment 533

Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Highlights the importance of ensuring the legal enforceability of fundamental rights and in particular of the one to freedom of thought, conscience and religion, as a way to enforce

belonging of the human person in societies and to fight exclusion of people that practice their faith;

Or. en

Amendment 534

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Women's rights

Welcomes the fact that every Member State has signed the Istanbul Convention and the European Union has acceded; calls on the Member States that have not yet ratified the convention to proceed in doing so;

Or. fr

Amendment 535

Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on Member States to take full responsibility for their citizens and launch long-term awareness-raising and intersectional sensitising campaigns relating to interpersonal violence and concerning the available instruments of protection with the involvement of relevant NGOs;

Or. en

Amendment 536
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on Member States to assist authorities in effectively identifying vulnerabilities, and provide special protection services where necessary to victims of gender-based violence in line with the Victims' Rights Directive;

Or. en

Amendment 537
Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on the Commission to broaden the scope of the EU Justice Scoreboard to cover the assessment of criminal justice systems and of efforts to uphold fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Or. it

Amendment 538
Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on the Commission to submit a legal act to support Member States in the prevention and suppression of all forms of violence against women and girls

and of gender-based violence

Or. en

Amendment 539

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Nathalie Griesbeck, Barbara Matera, Julie Ward, Hilde Vautmans, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls on the Member States to ensure effective access to justice for all children, whether as suspects, perpetrators, victims or parties to proceedings;

Or. en

Amendment 540

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Deplores the fact that the number of anti-Semitic incidents in EU Member States has risen significantly in recent years;

Or. en

Amendment 541

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 c (new)

18c. Calls on the EU institutions to examine the impact of all economic measures proposed or implemented, with specific reference to austerity measures (first and foremost the Fiscal Compact), on the fundamental rights of citizens; calls for a guarantee that sufficient resources will be made available to safeguard respect for fundamental rights and to ensure minimum essential levels for the enjoyment of civil, economic, cultural and social rights, with a special focus on the most vulnerable and socially disadvantaged groups; calls on the EU institutions to take remedial action immediately where austerity measures have had a negative impact on the economic, social and cultural rights of European citizens;

Or. it

Amendment 542

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 c (new)

18c. Rights of minorities and discrimination

Recalls that human rights are universal and no minority should suffer discrimination; stresses the need to encourage victims to report cases of discrimination and invites the EU and the Member States to step up their efforts in this regard; recalls, further, the importance of addressing the issue of discrimination against those who belong to several minorities and of raising awareness of their rights among minorities and legal professionals;

Amendment 543
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18c. Urges the EU and the Member States to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women; calls on the Member States in particular to deal effectively with the effects of domestic violence and sexual exploitation in all its forms, including that of refugees and migrant children, and early or forced marriage; calls on Member States to exchange best practices among each other and to provide regular trainings for police and judicial staff on new forms of violence against women, such as stalking, cyber-harassment or revenge porn;

Or. en

Amendment 544
Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18c. Supports an effective protection on the part of the Member States of the right to conscientious objection, both at the individual and institutional level, especially in the healthcare, pharmaceutical, educational and economical fields, as a fundamental right placed at the basis of democracy and the rule of law; invites the Member States to put an end to discrimination, including harassment, towards conscientious

objectors;

Or. en

Amendment 545

Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18c. Given the deeply rooted nature of misogyny and sexism in our societies and the increasing exposure of children and teenagers to violence online, calls on Member States to include education on gender equality and non-violence in the curriculum of primary and secondary schools by engaging pupils in discussions and by utilising all possible teachable moments;

Or. en

Amendment 546

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18c. Deplores the fact that Muslims face widespread discrimination and harassment as well as the disproportionate effect of counter-terrorism legislation, policies and practices which can have a discriminatory bias when not grounded in reasonable suspicion or are not legitimate and proportionate;

Or. en

Amendment 547
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18c. Calls for more transparency in the Commission's dialogue with Member States and in the work of EU agencies, when fundamental rights or the interests of European citizens are at stake;

Or. el

Amendment 548
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. Demands greater transparency in the Commission's current decision-making process ('commitology'), supports the endeavour to amend and adapt procedures and regulations by which decisions are taken at the commitology level and expresses anger at the obstacles raised by those opposed to Member States' transparent assumption of more responsibilities at the commitology stage, particularly when fundamental rights or the interests of European citizens are at stake;

Or. el

Amendment 549
Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. *Emphasises the essential role of witnesses and informers in ensuring that the activities of criminal organisations or serious violations of the rule of law are prosecuted and punished; calls on the Commission to bring forward a legislative proposal establishing a special European programme for the protection of witnesses and informers;*

Or. it

Amendment 550
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. *For the sake of creating mutual trust, fighting effectively against anti-Gypsyism and making tangible improvement in the living conditions of Roma people, calls on the Commission and the Member States to follow the commendations and satisfy the demands of the resolution on the fundamental rights aspects in Roma integration in the EU: fighting anti-Gypsyism (2017/2038(INI));*

Or. en

Amendment 551
Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. *Underlines that EU non-discrimination policies should not only focus on discrimination between one religion and another one, but on cases where a person is targeted because of having a religion, of belonging to a religion, being discriminated because he/she is a believer or because he/she wants to practices his/her religion;*

Or. en

Amendment 552
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. *Calls on Member States to provide the necessary sensitivity and other specialised trainings for police, judicial staff and judges to enable them to adequately deal with the issue of gender-based violence in order to avoid further trauma and re-victimisation during criminal proceedings;*

Or. en

Amendment 553
Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18d. *Deplores the fact that people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism especially in*

employment, housing, education, health, access to goods, services and information in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 554

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Deplores the fact that anti-Semitism continues to affect Jewish populations all over Europe and that European Jews are consistently subject to physical violence, insults, discrimination, harassment (online and in person), attacks against property, and the desecration of places of worship and cemeteries; notes that the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights unique survey on Jewish people's experiences and perceptions of discrimination, hate crime and anti-Semitism reveals that "in the 12 months prior to the survey, almost half of the respondents (46 %) worry about being verbally insulted or harassed in a public place because they are Jewish, and one third (33%) worry about being physically attacked in the country where they live because they are Jewish;

Or. en

Amendment 555

Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Urges Member States to provide victims of gender-based violence with an adequate number of shelters and targeted and integrated support services, including trauma support and counselling; urges the Commission and the Member States to support the civil society organisations working with victims of gender-based violence in any way possible, including by regular financial support;

Or. en

Amendment 556

Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Recalls the obligation for the EU institutions and agencies to fully apply with regard to all citizens, whether belonging to majority or minority religious denominations, the right to freedom of religion and the prohibition of discrimination on grounds of religion, especially at the workplace, in public life and in public expression;

Or. en

Amendment 557

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Calls on Member States to actively cooperate in order to safeguard EU

citizens outside the borders of its Member States, including the right to diplomatic and consular protection, particularly in times of crisis or disaster;

Or. el

Amendment 558

Laura Ferrara, Ignazio Corrao, Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Calls on the Commission to fully implement the recommendations made in the European Parliament resolution of 7 October 2016 on the fight against corruption and follow-up of the CRIM resolution;

Or. it

Amendment 559

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18e. Expresses its concern at the lack of reporting of hate crimes by victims due to inadequate safeguards and failure of authorities to properly investigate and bring convictions for hate crimes in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 560

Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18f. Calls on Member States to ensure respect for and safeguarding of women's sexual and reproductive health and rights; insists on the role of the Union in awareness-raising and promoting best practices on this issue, given that health is a fundamental human right essential to the exercise of other human rights; urges the Commission to include sexual and reproductive health and rights as basic human rights in its EU Health Strategy in order to ensure coherence between the EU's internal and external fundamental rights policy as called for by Parliament on 10 March 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 561
Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18f. Concerned by the second European Union Minorities and Discrimination Survey (EU-MIDIS II) Muslims – Selected findings which show that Muslims face widespread discrimination; in particular by the high levels of discrimination and exclusion of visibly Muslim women in areas such as employment, education as well as good and services, key social inclusion areas, which tend to be increasingly embedded in legislation and practices, as supported by findings from the Fundamental Rights Agency and the European Network against Racism;

Amendment 562

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18f. Expresses its concern that several Member States have not correctly transposed the provisions of Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA; Calls for infringement procedures against those Member States that fail to transpose them;

Or. en

Amendment 563

Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18f. Recalls that the principle of non-discrimination entails that discriminating means not only to treat differently similar situations, but also to treat in the same way different situations;

Or. en

Amendment 564

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18g. Calls for the adoption of the proposed 2008 Equal Treatment Directive which is still pending for approval by the Council; considers it a condition to secure a consolidated and coherent EU law framework against discrimination, also protecting from discrimination on the grounds of religion and belief, disability, age and sexual orientation outside of employment;

Or. en

Amendment 565

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18g. Concerned by the findings of research by the EU Fundamental Rights Agency in EU MIDIS II and the European Network Against Racism which show that people of African descent are particularly victims of discrimination and racism especially in criminal justice, employment, housing, education, health, access to goods, services and information in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 566

Marijana Petir, Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18g. Condemns any form of sexual

violence against women, including female genital mutilations, forced abortion, sterilisation or surrogacy;

Or. en

Amendment 567
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18g. Recognises that the denial of a life-saving abortion amounts to a serious breach of fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 568
Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18h. Encourages the Commission to appoint EU Coordinators on Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism, to be responsible for improving coordination and coherence among EU institutions, EU agencies, Member States and international actors and will develop existing and new EU policies to address Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism, and recommends the adoption of European frameworks for national strategies to combat Afrophobia, anti-Gypsyism, anti-Semitism and Islamophobia;

Or. en

Amendment 569
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18h. Calls on the Member States, in liaison with the Commission, to recognise the right to access safe and modern contraceptives and sexuality education in schools; urges the Commission to complement national policies to improve public health, while keeping the European Parliament fully informed;

Or. en

Amendment 570
Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18h. Expresses its concern at the lack of reporting of hate crimes by victims due to inadequate safeguards and failure of authorities to properly investigate and bring convictions for hate crimes in Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 571
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18i. Recalls that poverty in old age is especially concerning in the case of women, due to the continued gender pay gap resulting in the gender pension gap; calls on Member States to draw up appropriate policies to support elderly women and to eliminate the structural causes of gender differences in compensation;

Or. en

Amendment 572

Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Péter Niedermüller, Christine Revault d'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Tanja Fajon, Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18i. Calls on the European Commission to lead by example in promoting the rights of minorities by amending its diversity and inclusion strategy to include race, ethnicity and religion/belief on the diversification of the EU workplace

Or. en

Amendment 573

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18i. Expresses its concern that several Member States have not correctly transposed the provisions of Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA; calls for infringement procedures against those Member States that fail to transpose

them;

Or. en

Amendment 574

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18j. Calls for the adoption of the proposed 2008 Equal Treatment Directive which is still pending for approval by the Council; considers it a condition to secure a consolidated and coherent EU law framework against discrimination, also protecting from discrimination on the grounds of religion and belief, disability, age and sexual orientation outside of employment;

Or. en

Amendment 575

Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18j. Calls on the Commission to share Member States' best practices for addressing gender stereotypes at school;

Or. en

Amendment 576

Soraya Post, Sajjad Karim, Jean Lambert

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18k. Calls on the European Commission to lead by example in promoting the rights of minorities by amending its own diversity and inclusion strategy to include specific measures on race, ethnicity and religion/belief on the diversification of the EU workplace;

Or. en

**Amendment 577
Péter Niedermüller**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 k (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18k. Calls on the European Commission to come up with an ambitious EU legislative agenda that ensures equal rights and opportunities for all citizens and a proper transposition and implementation of EU legislation relevant for LGBTI rights;

Or. en

**Amendment 578
Soraya Post**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 l (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18l. Encourages the Commission to appoint EU Coordinators on Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism with the role of the Coordinator on anti-Gypsyism being to strengthen and complement the work of the Non-discrimination and Roma

Coordination Unit of the Commission by reinforcing the team, allocating adequate resources and employing further staff in order to have sufficient capacities to fight anti-Gypsyism, raise awareness of the Roma Holocaust and to promote Holocaust remembrance; and recommends the adoption of European frameworks for national strategies to combat Afrophobia, anti-Semitism and Islamophobia;

Or. en

Amendment 579
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18l. *Calls on the Commission to issue an action plan or strategy for equality on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity, as repeatedly called for by Parliament and as was promised in the process of the Commission hearings, including legislative measures to fully implement –the Council of Europe Recommendation to member states on measures to combat discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation or gender identity; urges the Commission to work in close cooperation with civil society organisations working for the rights of LGBTI persons;*

Or. en

Amendment 580
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 m (new)

18m. Calls on the Commission to review the Council Framework Decision on combatting certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia so that hate crimes and violence against LGBTI persons are also covered by this rule; urges the Commission to carefully monitor and enforce LGBTI-relevant legislative provisions, such as the Directive on Equal Treatment in Employment and Occupation and the Directives on Gender Equality in access to goods and services and employment, which also protect trans-gender people from discrimination (based on the EUCJ extension of the sex/gender characteristics), but also the Victims Right Directive; calls on the Commission to provide interpretation guidelines in order to make clear for national authorities that sexual identity is fully covered by the said legislation; calls on the Commission to use the tools available, including infringement procedures to enforce legislation relevant to LGBTI persons;

Or. en

Amendment 581
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 n (new)

18n. Deplores the fact that transgender people are still considered mentally ill in the majority of Member States and calls on respective states to review national mental health catalogues and to develop alternative stigma-free access models, ensuring that medically necessary treatment remains available for all

transpeople; deplores that today several Member States still impose requirements on transgender people such as medical intervention in order to have the changed gender recognized (including in passports and official identity documents) and forced sterilization as a condition for gender reassignment; notes that such requirements are clearly human rights violations; calls on the Commission to provide guidance to Member States on best models of legal gender recognition laws in Europe; calls on Member States to recognise the change of gender and provide access to quick, accessible and transparent legal gender recognition procedures without medical requirements, such as surgery or sterilization or psychiatric consent;

Or. en

Amendment 582
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18o. Welcomes the initiative shown by the Commission in pushing for depathologisation of transgender identities in the review of the World Health Organisation's International Classification of Diseases (ICD); calls on the Commission to intensify efforts to prevent gender variance in childhood from becoming a new ICD diagnosis;

Or. en

Amendment 583
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18p. Calls on the Commission to collect data on human rights violations faced by intersex people in all areas of life and provide guidance to Member States on best practices to protect the fundamental rights of intersex people; regrets that genital 'normalisation' surgery for intersex children is still in practice in Member States of the European Union despite not being medically necessary, even though medical procedures on children cause long-term psychological trauma for them;

Or. en

Amendment 584
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18q. Calls on the Council to immediately unblock and conclude negotiations on the Equal Treatment Directive;

Or. en

Amendment 585
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18r. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to take full account in

their anti-discrimination policies of the effects of multiple discrimination and intersectionality;

Or. en

Amendment 586
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 s (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18s. Calls on the Member States to adopt national action plans on racism, racial discrimination, xenophobia and related intolerance; urges Member States to systematically collect and publish disaggregated data on discrimination, hate motivated criminal acts and hate speech; urges Member States to use such collected data to evaluate their national action plans on racism, racial discrimination, xenophobia and related intolerance and make the necessary improvements; urges Member States to provide equality bodies with the necessary human, technical and financial resources and infrastructure to ensure their efficient operations;

Or. en

Amendment 587
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 t (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18t. Calls on Member States to stop discriminative ethnic profiling; encourages Member States to provide

authorities with trainings to recognise unconscious bias, stereotypes and prejudice;

Or. en

Amendment 588
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 u (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18u. Calls on Member States to review their National Roma Integration Strategies, and to ensure the active participation and ownership of Roma people of the Strategies; calls on Member States to put in place specific measures to fight ethnic discrimination against Roma in line with the Racial Equality Directive provisions and the European Convention on Human Rights, and to combat anti-Gypsyism in line with the Framework Decision on Racism and Xenophobia; calls for the FRA to continue its data collection on the situation of Roma and develop and propose a "dashboard" of Roma inclusion indicators that would make possible tracking progress in that area; calls for the development of the European Framework for National Roma Integration Strategies into a fully-fledged European Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 589
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 v (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18v. Calls on the Commission to incorporate the eradication of child poverty and social exclusion in the European Semester process and also in any further relevant initiatives; calls on the Commission to consider launching a Child Guarantee to combat child poverty and social exclusion; supports the inclusion of free access to healthcare, education, childcare facilities, adequate housing and quality nutrition in the Child Guarantee;

Or. en

Amendment 590
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 w (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18w. Calls on the Member States to provide better safeguards for children suspected or accused of having committed a criminal offence and identify weaknesses in their practices in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 591
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 x (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18x. Calls on the Commission and Member States to improve the protection of rights of people with disabilities and to

rapidly implement the recommendations of the Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities monitoring the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 592
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 y (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18y. Strongly condemns actions taken by government or by market players that go contrary to the principles of media freedom and pluralism; urges the Commission to take serious steps against governments and companies that systematically undermine these principles;

Or. en

Amendment 593
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 z (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18z. Condemns the steps taken by Member States governments to undermine and demonise civil society and NGOs; urges Member States to provide support to civil society organisations as they often do important work complementing social services provided by the state or even filling gaps not provided for by them;

Or. en

Amendment 594
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18aa. Underlines that the freedom of thought and the right to education are important foundations of democracy; strongly condemns any intrusion by Member State governments into the freedom of universities to form their curricula and into their operations;

Or. en

Amendment 595
Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18ab. Warns that the anti-Semitism is still a dangerous phenomenon in many Member States in both open and concealed forms; calls on Member States and EU institutions to monitor, publicise, condemn and penalise any anti-Semitic incidents, and develop effective measures on prevention; urges Member States to strengthen their approach against anti-Semitism and anti-Semitic hate crime; calls on the Commission and the Member States, including regional authorities to protect with all available tools freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance and intercultural dialogue through effective policy making, enhancing anti-discrimination policies where needed;

Or. en

Amendment 596

Auke Zijlstra, Harald Vilimsky, Nicolas Bay, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**19. Instructs its President to forward
this resolution to the Council and the
Commission.** *deleted*

Or. en